

No. 15-338

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK J. SHERIFF, SARAH SHERIFF, WILES,  
BOYLE, BURKHOLDER & BRINGARDNER CO.,  
LPA, AND MICHAEL DEWINE, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF OHIO,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PAMELA GILLIE AND HAZEL MEADOWS,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AARP AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

JULIE NEPVEU\*  
\*COUNSEL OF RECORD  
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
601 E STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060

March 2, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONSUMERS NEED PROTECTION FROM ABUSIVE, DECEPTIVE, AND UNFAIR COLLECTION PRACTICES USED BY THIRD-PARTY DEBT COLLECTORS TO EXPLOIT FINANCIAL, EDUCATIONAL, AND CIRCUMSTANTIAL VULNERABILITIES OF DEBTORS.....	4
A. Increasing complaints about abusive debt collection practices corresponds to mounting consumer debt loads.....	7
B. The bulk of debt in collection is related to unavoidable and unaffordable health care, which can compromise a debtor’s ability to pay other debt that otherwise would be manageable.....	12

C.	Economically insecure consumers may be plunged into a collection “nightmare” by unavoidable and unaffordable medical expenses and other financial shocks. ....	14
D.	Debt collectors cause severe distress by intentionally targeting unsophisticated debtors and older people and using abusive debt collection practices in order to exploit their vulnerabilities .....	16
II.	<b>THE FDCPA ESTABLISHED A MINIMUM NATIONAL STANDARD OF CONDUCT THAT PROTECTS DEBTORS AND DOES NOT UNDULY LIMIT STATES FROM COLLECTING CONSUMER DEBT USING THIRD-PARTY DEBT COLLECTORS. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
A.	The FDCPA established a minimum national standard of conduct to protect vulnerable consumers from the abusive practices of third-party debt collectors. ....	22
B.	The practices prohibited by the FDCPA should not be allowed by any collector.....	23
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>26</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U. S. 726 (1989).....	26
<i>Gillie v. Law Office of Eric A. Jones, LLC</i> , 785 F.3d 1091 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted sub nom Sheriff v. Gillie</i> , 193 L. Ed. 495 (U.S. Dec. 12, 2015) .....	3, 16, 17, 23
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp;</i> <i>Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	24
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	26
<i>Staub v. Harris</i> , 626 F.2d 275 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).....	2, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1692(c).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 407 .....	20

Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and  
Disclosure Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-24,  
Title I, § 108, 123 Stat. 1743 (May 22,  
2009) (15 U.S.C. § 1602) ..... 10

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,  
15 U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.*.....passim

### **Regulations**

Defining Larger Participants of the Consumer  
Debt Collection Market, 77 Fed. Reg.  
65775-01 (Oct. 31, 2012) ..... 5

### **Legislative History**

Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and  
Urban Aff., Markup Session: S. 1130—  
Debt Collection Legislation (July 26,  
1977) ..... 24

S. Rep. No. 95-382, reprinted in 1977  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 ..... 2, 8, 22, 23

Examining The Billing, Marketing, And  
Disclosure Practices Of The Credit  
Card Industry And Their Impact On  
Consumers, Before the S. Comm. on  
Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs,  
110<sup>th</sup> Cong. 3 (Jan. 25, 2007)  
(statement of Prof. Elizabeth Warren)..... 10

## Administrative Reports

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys., Report on Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2014 (May 2015), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1oAZNne">http://1.usa.gov/1oAZNne</a> .....	15
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Res., <i>Consumer Credit Outstanding</i> , <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1T2w8AP">http://1.usa.gov/1T2w8AP</a> .....	8
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Res., <i>Statistical Release: Consumer Credit</i> (Feb. 5, 2016), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1XJ7rs1">http://1.usa.gov/1XJ7rs1</a> .....	9
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Annual Report 2012: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (2012), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1PWCGNh">http://1.usa.gov/1PWCGNh</a> .....	6
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Annual Report 2015: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (Mar. 2015), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1QYTr8l">http://1.usa.gov/1QYTr8l</a> .....	passim
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, CARD Act Report (Oct. 1, 2013), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1Q6Rg2t">http://1.usa.gov/1Q6Rg2t</a> .....	11

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Office for Older Americans, A snapshot of debt collection complaints submitted by older consumers (2014), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1KQeWeW">http://1.usa.gov/1KQeWeW</a> .....	7
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Student Loan Servicing: Analysis of public input and recommendations for reform (2015), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1TDQa4a">http://1.usa.gov/1TDQa4a</a> .....	9
Fed. Trade Comm'n, The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry (2013), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1R7Ov0O">http://1.usa.gov/1R7Ov0O</a> .....	6
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-06-929, Credit Cards: Increased Complexity in Rates and Fees Heightens Need for More Effective Disclosures to Consumers 16 (2006). <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1RjoYnT">http://1.usa.gov/1RjoYnT</a> .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Meta Brown, <i>The Graying of American Debt</i> , Fed. Res. Bank of N.Y. (Feb. 12, 2016), <a href="http://nyfed.org/1Qnxxz9">http://nyfed.org/1Qnxxz9</a> .....	7
Craig Copeland, <i>Debt of the Elderly and Near Elderly, 1992–2013</i> , Employee Benefit Research Institute Notes, Vol. 36, No. 1, (Jan. 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/1QYh1SG">http://bit.ly/1QYh1SG</a> .....	9

- Donna S. Harkness, *When Over-The-Limit is Over The Top: Addressing The Adverse Impact of Unconscionable Consumer-Credit Practices on the Elderly*, 16 *Elder L.J.* 1 (2008) ..... 10
- David U. Himmelstein, et al., *Medical Bankruptcy in the United States, 2007*, 122 *Am. J. Med.* 741 (2009), <http://bit.ly/1O AQ59v>..... 12
- Blake Ellis & Melanie Hicken, *The secret world of government debt collection: A CNNMoney Investigation*, CNN Money (Feb. 17, 2015), <http://cnmmon.ie/1Ti02kA> ..... 25
- Heather C. McGhee & Tamara Draut, *Retiring In The Red: The Growth Of Debt Among Older Americans*, *Dēmos* (2004) <http://bit.ly/1XVvLHd>..... 3, 11
- Melissa B. Jacoby & Elizabeth Warren, *Beyond Hospital Misbehavior: An Alternative Account of Medical-Related Financial Distress*, 100 *NW. U. L. Rev.* 535 (2006)..... 13, 14
- Naomi Karp & Ryan Wilson, *Protecting Older Investors: The Challenge of Diminished Capacity*, AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst. (Nov. 2011), <http://bit.ly/1KQX0Re> ..... 15



- Matthew W. Ludwig, *Abuse, Harassment, and Deception: How the FDCA is Failing America's Elderly Debtors*, 1 Elder L.J. 135 (2008) ..... 17, 19, 21
- Medical Debt Among People with Health Insurance*, The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation Report (Jan. 2014), [http:// bit.ly/24mBUk9](http://bit.ly/24mBUk9). ..... 12, 13, 14
- Older Adults and Debt: Trends, Trade-offs, and Tools to Help*, National Council on Aging (May 2015), <http://bit.ly/1XJ6lfN>.... 8, 13
- John A. E. Pottow, *The Rise In Elder Bankruptcy Filings And The Failure Of U.S. Bankruptcy Law*, Law & Economics Working Papers, Paper 17, (2012), <http://bit.ly/24pjak2> ..... 22
- Brad Reid, *May You Be Imprisoned For Failing to Pay a Debt?*, Huffington Post Blog (Sept. 16, 2015 12:15 PM), [http:// huff.to/1TxGHdz](http://huff.to/1TxGHdz) ..... 18
- Joseph Shapiro, *Lawsuits Target 'Debtors' Prisons' Across the Country*, NPR Special Series (Oct. 26, 2015 2:49 PM), ..... 18
- Michelle Singletary, *Be attuned to seniors who carry a burden of debt*, The Washington Post (Feb. 9, 2016), [http:// wapo.st/1RXMB7M](http://wapo.st/1RXMB7M). ..... 3

- Rebecca Thiess & Ellen Taverna, *Cleaning Up Debt Collection: New rules are necessary to end abusive debt collection practices*, U.S. News (Mar. 24, 2014, 10:45 a.m.EDT), <http://bit.ly/1QydhwP> ..... 18
- Deborah Thorne, Elizabeth Warren, & Teresa A. Sullivan, *Generation of Struggle 1*, AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst. (June 2008), <http://bit.ly/1Uj0v1C> ..... 12
- Amy Traub, *In the Red: Older Americans and Credit Card Debt*, AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst. Middle Class Security Project (Jan. 2013), <http://bit.ly/1KHjww0>. ..... 3, 6, 12
- Darren Waggoner, *Hospital Computer Glitch Wrongly Sends Accounts to Collections*, *Collections&CreditRisk* (Feb. 22, 2016), <http://bit.ly/1TwPtbD>..... 24
- Claudia Wilner et al., *Debt Deception: How Debt Buyers Abuse The System To Prey On Lower-Income New Yorkers*, Neighborhood Econ. Dev. Advocacy Project (2010), <http://bit.ly/1pl9kQ4>..... 16
- Ke Bin Wu, *Sources of Income for Older Americans, 2012*, AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst. (Dec. 2013)..... 11, 20
